

No. 07-1529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
JESSIE JAY MONTEJO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

—  
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF LOUISIANA, AND THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

—  
BARBARA BERGMAN  
Co-chair, Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1117 Stanford, N.E.  
Albuquerque, N.M. 87131  
(505) 277-3304

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA E. LUMELSKY  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

NOVEMBER 2008

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

STEVEN SHAPIRO  
ROBIN DAHLBERG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION NATIONAL LEGAL  
OFFICE  
125 Broad Street  
18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

DAVID S. UDELL  
MELANCA CLARK  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730

KATIE SCHWARTZMANN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA  
PO Box 56157  
New Orleans, LA 70156  
(504) 592-8056

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision To Exclude A Category Of Represented Defendants From The Protection That <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> Provides Against Police-Initiated Interrogation Is Incorrect.....	13
A. In Light Of Actual State And Local Practices, the Line Drawn By The Louisiana Supreme Court Between Petitioner And Other Represented Defendants Is Unfair.....	14
B. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Approach Would Render The Bright-Line <i>Jackson</i> Rule Unworkable And Would Not Provide Adequate Guidance To The Police. ....	19
C. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Illogical.....	22
II. Once Adversarial Proceedings Have Commenced, The Sixth Amendment Prohibits Police-Initiated Interrogation Of All Represented Defendants In The Absence Of Counsel. ....	25

CONCLUSION .....	30
------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008) .....	2
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	2, 26
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) .....	1
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	2
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2379 (2008) .....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	2
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	2
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	12, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	27
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	23, 25
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	8, 12, 13, 25, 28
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8, 23
<i>Montoya v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1992) ....	20
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	8, 26
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	8, 12, 13, 25, 28

<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008).....	1, 2, 12, 22, 26
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) .....	1
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 664 So. 2d 367 (La. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	27
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008) .....	2

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Ark. R. Crim. Proc. 8.2 (2008).....	24
Cal. Penal Code § 859 (2008) .....	14
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.111 (2008).....	16
Idaho Crim. Rule 44 (2008).....	24
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-853 (2008).....	15
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 230.1 (2008) .....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-8-101 (2007) .....	15
Utah Code Ann. § 77-32-302 (2008).....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brennan Center for Justice, <i>The Access to Justice Program, Eligible for Justice: Guidelines for Appointing Defense Counsel</i> (2008).....	18
